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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

|
. EN
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety instructions.
Keep them nearby for future reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all times.
The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to
observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate use
of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls.

M\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept away
from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) should be
kept away from the appliance unless continuously
supervised. Children from 8 years old and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can use
this appliance only if they are supervised or have been
given instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be
carried out by children without supervision.
MNWARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts
become hot during use. Avoid touching heating
elements or interior surface during and after use - risk of
burns. Children less than 8 years of age must be kept
away unless continuously supervised.

M\ Never leave the appliance unattended during food
drying. If the appliance is suitable for probe usage, only
use a temperature probe recommended for this oven -
risk of fire.

A\ Keep clothes or other flammable materials away from
the appliance, until all the components have cooled
down completely - risk of fire. Always be vigilant when
cooking foods rich in fat, oil or when adding alcoholic
beverages - risk of fire. Use oven gloves to remove pans
and accessories. At the end of cooking, open the door
with caution, allowing hot air or steam to escape
gradually before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do
not obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk of
fire.

O\ Exercise caution when the oven door is in the open or
down position, to avoid hitting the door.

A\ WARNING: If the door or door seals are damaged, the
oven must not be operated until it has been repaired -
risk of injury.

M WARNING: Liquids and foods must not be heated in
sealed containers-risk of explosion. Heating of beverages
canresultin delayed eruptive boiling, care must be taken
when handling the container - risk of burns.

M\ Do not dry food or clothing or heat warming pads,
slippers, sponges and similar - risk of fire. When heating
food in plastic or paper containers, remain vigilant on
the oven - risk of fire.

A\ Contents of feeding bottles and baby food jars must
be stirred or shaken and temperature checked - risk of
burns. Do not heat eggs in their shell and whole hard-
boiled eggs - risk of explosion.

M\ Only use utensils suitable for microwave ovens. Do
not use metallic containers - risk of injury.

A&\ Only use a temperature probe recommended for this
oven - risk of fire.

A\ If smoke is emitted, switch off or unplug the appliance
and keep the door closed in order to stifle any flames.
A\ If appliance is installed above 850 cm heigh from floor,
care should be taken not to displace turntable while
removing container - risk of injury.

M\ Do not use your microwave oven for deep-frying,
because the oil temperature cannot be controlled.
PERMITTED USE

AN CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to be
operated by means of an external switching device, such
as a timer, or separate remote controlled system.

M This appliance is intended to be used in household
and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas in
shops, offices and other working environments; farm
houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed & breakfast and
other residential environments.

&\ No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).

M\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do not use
the appliance outdoors.

M\ Do not store explosive or flammable substances (e.g.
gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or near the appliance - risk
of fire.

INSTALLATION

M\ The appliance must be handled and installed by two
or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective gloves to
unpack and install - risk of cuts.

M Installation, including water supply (if any), electrical
connectionsand repairs must be carried out by aqualified
technician. Do not repair or replace any part of the
appliance unless specifically stated in the user manual.
Keep children away from the installation site. After
unpacking the appliance, make sure that it has not been
damaged during transport. In the event of problems,
contact the dealer or your nearest After-sales Service.
Once installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam parts
etc) must be stored out of reach of children - risk of
suffocation. The appliance must be disconnected from
the power supply before any installation operation - risk
of electric shock. During installation, make sure the
appliance does not damage the power cable - risk of fire
or electric shock. Only activate the appliance when the
installation has been completed.

M\ This appliance is intended to be used built-in. Do not
use it freestanding or place into a cabinet.

After unpacking the appliance, make sure that the
appliance door closes properly.

In the event of problems, contact the dealer or your
nearest After-sales Service.

A\ Carry out all cabinet cutting operations before fitting
the appliance and remove all wood chips and sawdust.
Do not obstruct the minimum gap between the worktop
and the upper edge of the oven - risk of burns.

Do not remove the oven from its polystyrene foam base
until the time of installation.




A\ After installation, the bottom of the appliance must
no longer be accessible - risk of burns.

M Do not install the appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

M\ The rating plate is on the front edge of the oven
(visible when the door is open).

M\ It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from
the power supply by unplugging it if plug is accessible,
or by amulti-pole switch installed upstream of the socket
in accordance with the wiring rules and the appliance
must be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

M Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or
adapters. The electrical components must not be
accessible to the user after installation. Do not use the
appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not operate
this appliance if it has a damaged power cable or plug, if
it is not working properly, or if it has been damaged or
dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a
hazard - risk of electric shock.

M\ In case of replacement of power cable, contact an
authorised service centre.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

AWARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other than a
competent person to carry out any service or repair
operation that involves the removal of a cover which
give protection against exposure to microwave energy.
A\ Failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition could
lead to deterioration of the surface that could adversely

affect the life of the appliance and possibly result in a
hazardous situation.

M\ The oven must be cleaned regularly and any food
deposits removed.

AN WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched off
and disconnected from the power supply before
performing any maintenance operation; never use
steam cleaning equipment - risk of electric shock.

N\ Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal scrapers
to clean the door glass since they can scratch the surface,
which may result in shattering of the glass.

MNEnsure the appliance is cooled down before any
cleaning or maintenance - risk of burns.

AN WARNING: Switch off the appliance before replacing
the lamp - risk of electric shock.

DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the recycle
symbol €.

The various parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of responsibly
and infull compliance with local authority regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials. Dispose
of itin accordance with local waste disposal regulations. For further information
on the treatment, recovery and recycling of household electrical appliances,
contact your local authority, the collection service for household waste or
the store where you purchased the appliance. This appliance is marked in
compliance with European Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will
help prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.

The symbol E on the product or on the accompanying documentation
indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste but must be taken to
an appropriate collection centre for the recycling of electrical and electronic
equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe. Use dark
lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better. Food requiring
prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the oven is switched off.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

. DA

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER, DER SKAL LASES OG

OVERHOLDES

Laes disse sikkerhedsanvisninger for apparatet tages i
brug. Opbevar dem i naerheden til senere reference.
Disse anvisninger og selve apparatet er forsynet med
vigtige oplysningeromsikkerhed, deraltid skal overholdes.
Fabrikanten frasiger sig ethvert ansvar for manglende
overholdelse ~ af  disse  sikkerhedsregler,  for
uhensigtsmaessig brug af apparatet eller forkerte
indstillinger.

M\ Meget smé born (0-3 &r) skal holdes pa afstand af
apparatet. Sma bern (3-8 ar) skal holdes pa afstand af
apparatet med mindre de er under konstant opsyn.
Apparatet kan bruges af barn pa 8 ar og derover, og
personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
evner eller med manglende erfaring og viden, hvis disse
er under opsyn eller er oplaert i brugen af apparatet pa en
sikker made og, hvis de forstar de involverede farer. Barn
maikkelegemedapparatet.Renggringogvedligeholdelse
ma ikke udfares af bgrn, medmindre de er under opsyn.
N ADVARSEL: Apparatet og de tilgeengelige dele kan
blive varme, ndr apparatet er i brug. Undga at bergre

varmeelementerne eller den indre overflade under eller
efter brug - risici for forbraendinger. Barn under 8 ar skal
holdes vaek fra ovnen, medmindre de er under konstant
opsyn.

Apparatet skal altid vaere under opsyn under tgrring af
madvarer. Hvis apparatet egner sig til stegetermometer,
ma du kun bruge et stegetermometer, der anbefales til
ovnen - brandfare.

M\ Hold klude eller andre braendbare materialer veek fra
apparatet, indtil alle apparatets dele er fuldsteendig
afkglede - brandfare. Veer altid opmaerksom under
tilberedning af fadevarer med et hgjt indhold af fedt eller
olie, eller hvis der skal tilseettes alkoholiske vaesker -
brandfare. Benyt ovnhandsker ndr pladerne eller tilbehgret
skal tages ud. Abn lagen forsigtigt ved tilberedningens
afslutning, sa den varme luft eller damp ledes gradvist ud af
ovnrummet - risiko for forbraendinger. Varmlufthullerne pa
ovnens forside ma ikke blokeres - brandfare.

A\ Pas pé ndr ovnens I3ge star &ben eller er lagt ned, for at
undga at stede pa lagen.




N\ ADVARSEL: Hvis der er skader p& ovnens lage eller
ldgens pakninger, ma den ikke anvendes, fer den er blevet
repareret af en kvalificeret reparater - risiko for
tilskadekomst.

O\ ADVARSEL: Vaesker og fodevarer ma ikke opvarmes i
forseglede beholdere - eksplosionsfare.
Mikrobglgeopvarmning af drikkevarer kan medfare en
forsinket kogen over, sa der skal udvises forsigtighed, nar
beholderen handteres - risiko for forbraendinger.

M\ Tor aldrig fodevarer eller beklsedningsdele, og opvarm
aldrig varmepuder, hjiemmesko, svampe o.l. - brandfare.
Hold altid gje med ovnen under opvarmning af fadevarer
i plastik- eller papirbeholdere - brandfare.

Indholdet i sutteflasker eller glas med babymad skal
reres rundt eller rystes, og temperaturen skal kontrolleres -
risiko for forbraending. Opvarm ikke aeg med skallen eller
hele hardkogte aeg - eksplosionsfare.

MA\Brug kun udstyr, som er egnet til mikrobglgeovne.
Brug aldrig metalbeholdere - risiko for tilskadekomst.

M\ Brug kun det stegetermometer, der anbefales til denne
ovn - brandfare.

A\ Sluk for ovnen, eller tag stikket ud af kontakten, og
hold lagen lukket, for at kvaele eventuelle flammer, hvis
der observeres rgg.

A\ Hvis apparatet er installeret i en hgjde pa over 850 cm
fra gulvet, skal der udvises forsigtighed omkring ikke at
flytte drejetallerkenen nar beholderen tages ud - risiko for
tilskadekomst.

M\ Anvend ikke mikrobglgeovnen til friturestegning.
Olietemperaturen kan ikke kontrolleres.

TILLADT BRUG

A\ GIV AGT: Apparatet er ikke beregnet til at blive startet
ved hjeelp af et eksternt teendingssystem, som feks. en
timer, eller af et separat flernbetjent system.

O\ Dette produkt er beregnet til husholdningsbrug samt
til brug: | kekkenet pa arbejdspladser, kontorer og/eller
forretninger; Pa landbrugsejendomme; Af kunder pa
hoteller, moteller, bed & breakfast og andre
beboelsesomgivelser.

M\ Enhver anden brug er forbudt (feks. opvarmning af
rum).

M\ Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til erhvervsbrug. Brug
ikke ovnen udenders.

M\ Opbevar aldrig eksplosionsfarlige eller breendbare
stoffer (f.eks. benzin eller spraydaser) i eller i naerheden af
apparatet - brandfare.

INSTALLATION

M\ Flytning og opstilling af apparatet skal foretages af to
eller flere personer - risiko for skader. Brug
beskyttelseshandsker under udpakning og installation -
snitfare.

M\ Installation, inklusive vandforsyning (om forudset),
elektriske tilslutninger, og reparation skal udfgres af en
kvalificeret tekniker. Reparér eller udskift ingen af
apparatets dele, medmindre dette specifikt er anfort i
brugsvejledningen.Holdbgrnvaekfrainstallationsomradet.
Kontrollér, at apparatet ikke er blevet beskadiget under
transporten.Kontaktforhandlereneller Serviceafdelingen,

hvis der er problemer. Efter installation skal emballagen
(plastik-, flamingodele etc) opbevares udenfor bgrns
reekkevidde - kvaelningsrisiko. Tag stikket ud af
stikkontakten fer, der udfgres enhver form for
installationsindgreb - risiko for elektrisk stad. Kontrollér at
apparatet ikke beskadiger el-kablet under installationen -
brandfare eller risiko for elektrisk stad. Aktiver kun
Kparatet, nar installationen er fuldendt.

Dette apparat er beregnet til indbygning. Brug det
aldrig fritstaende eller staende i et skab.
Nar emballagen er flernet, skal det kontrolleres, at lagen
lukker korrekt.
Kontakt forhandleren eller serviceafdelingen, hvis der er
problemer.
A Skaer kokkenelementet til, s& det passer, for apparatet
installeres i skabet, og flern omhyggeligt eventuel
savsmuld og traespaner.
Bloker ikke mellemrummet mellem kgkkenbordet og
ovnens gvre kant - brandfare.
Fiern farst polystyrenskumunderlaget nar ovnen skal
installeres.
A\ Der ma ikke veere adgang til apparatets nederste del
efter opstillingen - risiko for forbraendinger.
A Installér ikke apparatet bag en pynteldge - Brandfare.
ELEKTRISKE ADVARSLER
M\ Typepladen er anbragt pé forkanten af ovnen (synlig,
nar lagen er aben).
A\ Strgmforsyningen skal kunne afbrydes enten ved at
tage stikket ud eller ved hjeelp af en multi-polet afbryder,
der er anbragt far stikkontakten i henhold til el-reglerne,
0g apparatet skal jordforbindes i overensstemmelse med
nationale sikkerhedsstandarder for elektrisk materiel.
ADer m3 ikke anvendes forlaengerledninger eller
multistikdaser. Efter endt installation ma der ikke veere
direkte adgang til de elektriske dele. Rgr aldrig ved
apparatet, hvis du er vad eller har bare fadder. Anvend
ikke dette apparat, hvis stromkablet eller stikket er
beskadiget, hvis apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, eller hvis
det er beskadiget, eller har vaeret tabt pa gulvet.
A\ Eventuel udskiftning af el-kablet skal foretages af en
autoriseret tekniker eller af en tilsvarende kvalificeret
person, for at undga fare for personskade - risiko for
elektrisk stad.
A\ Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter hvis stremkablet
skal skiftes ud.
RENG@RING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
&\ ADVARSEL: Det er forbundet med alvorlige fare for
enhver anden end en uddannet servicetekniker at udfere
service eller foretage en reparation, der ngdvendiggaer
afmontering at et daeksel, der yder beskyttelse mod
mikrobglgeenergien.
M\Hvis ovnen ikke holdes ren, kan overfladerne
@deleegges. Det kan pavirke apparatets levetid, og det
kan ogsa medfare farlige situationer.
A\ Ovnen skal rengeres regelmaessigt, og eventuelle
madrester skal fiernes.
&\ ADVARSEL: Kontrollér at apparatet er slukket og at
stikket er trukket ud af stikkontakten, for der udferes




nogen form for vedligeholdelsesindgreb; Anvend aldrig
damprensere - risiko for elektrisk stad.

MBrug ikke sterke slibende renggringsmidler eller
metalskrabere til at renggre glasruden i lagen, da de kan
ridse overfladen og @delaegge glasset.

M\ Serg for, at apparatet er kolet af, inden er foretages
nogen form for rengering eller vedligeholdelse - risiko for
forbraendinger.

N\ ADVARSEL: Sluk for apparatet, for du skifter paeren -
risiko for elektrisk stad.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF EMBALLAGEN

Emballagen kan genbruges 100 % og er maerket med genbrugssymbolet é’fp
Emballagens forskellige dele bor derfor ikke efterlades i miljget, men skal
bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale regler.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARATER
Apparateterfremstilletaf materialer,derkan genbruges. Det skal skrottesihenhold
til geeldende lokale miljgregler for bortskaffelse af affald. Kontakt de lokale
myndigheder, renovationsselskabet eller den forretning, hvor apparatet er kgbt,
for atindhente yderligere oplysninger om behandling, genvinding og genbrug af
elektriske husholdningsapparater. Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med EU-
direktiv 2012/19/EU, Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE). Ved at sikre,
at dette produkt bliver skrottet korrekt, hjeelper man med til at forhindre negative
konsekvenser for miljget og folkesundheden.

Symbolet E pa produktet eller den ledsagende dokumentation angiver, at dette
produkt ikke md bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald, men at det skal afleveres pa
naermeste opsamlingscenter for genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

RAD OM ENERGIBESPARELSE

Ovnen skal kun forvarmes, hvis det angives i tilberedningstabellen eller i
opskriften. Anvend mearke forme med emalje, da de absorberer varmen bedre.
Tilberedningen af retter, der kraever lang tilberedning, fortsaetter.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

. NL

BELANGRIJK MOET WORDEN GELEZEN EN

IN ACHT GENOMEN

Lees voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken deze
veiligheidsinstructies. Houd ze binnen handbereik voor
toekomstige raadpleging.

Deze instructies en het apparaat zelf zijn voorzien van
belangrijke veiligheidsaanwijzingen, die te allen tijde
moeten worden opgevolgd. De fabrikant kan niet
aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor schade die het gevolg
is van het niet opvolgen van deze veiligheidsinstructies,
oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat of een foute
instelling van de regelknoppen.

A\ Kleine kinderen (0-3 jaar) moeten uit de buurt van het
apparaat gehouden worden. Jonge kinderen (3-8 jaar)
moeten uit de buurt van het apparaat gehouden worden,
tenzij ze constant onder toezicht staan. Kinderen vanaf 8
jaar en personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of
mentale vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis,
mogen dit apparaat gebruiken indien ze onder toezicht
staan of instructies hebben ontvangen over veilig gebruik
en de mogelijke gevaren ervan begrijpen. Kinderen
mogen niet spelen met het apparaat. De reiniging en het
onderhoud mogen niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd
zonder toezicht.

A WAARSCHUWING: Het apparaat en de toegankelijke
onderdelen kunnen heet worden tijdens het gebruik.
Raak de verwarmingselementen of de binnenkant tijdens
en na het gebruik niet aan - gevaar voor brandwonden.
Kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar moeten uit de buurt van het
apparaat worden gehouden, tenzij er voortdurend
toezicht is.

A\ Laat het apparaat nooit onbewaakt achter tijdens het
droogproces van gerechten. Wanneer het apparaat
geschiktis voor het gebruik van een thermometer gebruik
dan uitsluitend de gaarthermometer die voor deze oven
wordt aanbevolen - gevaar voor brand.

M\ Houd kleding of andere brandbare materialen uit de
buurt van het apparaat tot alle onderdelen van het
apparaat helemaal zijn afgekoeld - risico voor brand. Let
altijd goed op wanneer u voedsel bereid dat rijk is aan vet,
olie of wanneer alcoholische dranken toegevoegd
worden - risico voor brand. Gebruik ovenwanten om

kookpotten en accessoires te verwijderen. Op het einde
van de bereiding moet de ovendeur voorzichtig geopend
worden zodat de hete lucht of stoom geleidelijk aan
kunnen ontsnappen - gevaar voor brandwonden. De
ventilatieroosters voor warme lucht aan de voorkant van
de oven mogen niet geblokkeerd worden - risico voor
brand.

A\ Let op wanneer de ovendeur open staat of neergeklapt
is, om er niet tegen te stoten.

A WAARSCHUWING: Als de pakkingen van de deur of de
deur zelf beschadigd zijn, mag de oven niet gebruikt
worden tot hij is gerepareerd - risico voor verwondingen.
M WAARSCHUWING: Vloeistoffen en voedsel moeten
niet verwarmd worden in afgesloten recipiénten - gevaar
voor explosie. Dranken die opgewarmd worden met
microgolven kunnen, nadat ze verwarmd zijn, toch nog
gaan koken, daarom moet u voorzichtig zijn met het
hanteren van de houder - gevaar voor brandwonden.

M\ Droog geen voedsel of kleding en verwarm geen
kussentjes, slippers, sponsen en gelijkaardige
voorwerpen - risico voor brand. Bij het verwarmen van
voedsel in plastic of papieren recipiénten, blijf de oven in
het oog houden - risico voor brand.

M\ De inhoud van drinkflessen en babypotjes moet
geschud of gemengd worden en de temperatuur moet
gecontroleerd worden - risico voor brandwonden.
Verwarm geen eieren in de dop en hardgekookte eieren -
deze kunnen ontploffen.

M\ Gebruik alleen keukengerei dat geschikt is voor de
microgolfoven. Gebruik geen metalen recipiénten - risico
voor verwondingen.

M\ Gebruik uitsluitend de temperatuursonde die voor
deze oven wordt aanbevolen - risico voor brand.

A\ Als er rookvorming is, schakel het apparaat dan uit of
trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en houd de deur
gesloten om de vlammen te verstikken.

M\ Als het apparaat geinstalleerd is op meer dan 850 cm
van de vloer, let er dan op de draaiplaat niet te verplaatsen
bij het verwijderen van de recipiént - risico voor
verwondingen.




A\ Gebruik uw magnetron niet om te frituren, daar u de
temperatuur van de olie niet kunt regelen.

TOEGESTAAN GEBRUIK

M\VOORZICHTIG: Het apparaat is niet geschikt voor
inwerkingstelling met een externe timer of afzonderlijk
Ksteem met afstandsbediening.

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik in huishoudelijke
en gelijkaardige toepassingen zoals : personeelskeukens
in winkels, kantoren en overige werkomgevingen;
landbouwbedrijven; klanten in hotels, motels en andere
residentiéle omgevingen.
MANEk ander gebruik s
kamerverwarming).

M\Dit apparaat is niet voor professioneel gebruik
bestemd. Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten.

M\ Bewaar geen explosief of ontviambaar materiaal (vb.
benzine of spuitbussen) in of naast het apparaat - risico
voor brand.

INSTALLATIE

M\ Het apparaat moet verplaatst en geinstalleerd worden
door twee of meer personen - risico voor verwondingen.
Gebruik beschermende handschoenen om uit te pakken
en te installeren - risico voor snijwonden.

A\ Laat de installatie, m.iv. de aansluiting op het waternet
(indien van toepassing) en de elektrische aansluitingen
en reparaties door een gekwalificeerd technicus
verrichten. Repareer of vervang geen enkel onderdeel
van het apparaat, behalve als dit expliciet aangegeven
wordt in de gebruikershandleiding. Hou kinderen uit de
buurtvan deinstallatieplaats. Controleer na het uitpakken
van het apparaat of het tijdens het transport geen
beschadigingen heeft opgelopen. Neem in geval van
twijfel contactop metuw leverancierof de dichtstbijzijnde
Klantenservice.  Na de installatie moet het
verpakkingsmateriaal (plastic, piepschuim enz.) buiten
het bereik van kinderen bewaard worden - risico voor
verstikking. Het apparaat moet worden losgekoppeld
van het elektriciteitsnet voordat u
installatiewerkzaamheden  uitvoert - risico voor
elektrocutie. Tijdens de installatie dient u ervoor tezorgen
dat het apparaat de voedingskabel niet beschadigd -
risico voor brand of elektrocutie. Het apparaat alleen
activeren als de installatie is voltooid.

A\Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik als
inbouwapparaat. Gebruik het niet als vrijstaand apparaat
of in een afgesloten kast.

Na het uitpakken van het apparaat, dient u er zeker van te
zijn dat de deur van het apparaat correct sluit.

Neem in geval van twijfel contact op met uw leverancier
of de dichtstbijzijnde Klantenservice.

M Voer eerst alle zaagwerkzaamheden uit en verwijder
alle spaanders en zaagresten voordat u het apparaat
plaatst.

De minimale opening tussen het werkblad en de
bovenkant van de oven mag niet geblokkeerd worden -
risico voor brandwonden.

Haal de oven pas voor de installatie van de piepschuim
bodem.

verboden  (bijv. als

&\ Het onderste gedeelte van het apparaat mag niet meer
toegankelijkzijnnadeinstallatie-gevaarvoorbrandwonden.
M Installeer het apparaat niet achter een decoratieve deur -
brandgevaar.

ELEKTRISCHE WAARSCHUWINGEN

A\ Het typeplaatje bevindt zich op de voorrand van de
oven (zichtbaar wanneer de ovendeur openstaat).

MAHet moet mogelijk zijn het apparaat van het
elektriciteitsnet af te koppelen door de stekker uit het
stopcontact te halen of via een meerpolige netschakelaar
die bovenstrooms van het stopcontact is geplaatst conform
de bedradingsvoorschriften en het apparaat dient geaard
te zijn conform de nationale veiligheidsnormen voor
elektriciteit.

M\Gebruk geen  verlengsnoeren,  meervoudige
stopcontacten of adapters. Als de installatie voltooid is,
mogen de elektrische onderdelen niet meer toegankelijk
zijn voor de gebruiker. Gebruik het apparaat niet wanneer
u natte voeten hebt of blootsvoets bent. Gebruik het
apparaat niet als de stroomkabel of de stekker beschadigd
is, als het apparaat niet goed werkt of als het beschadigd of
gevallenis.

A\ Ais het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het vervangen
worden door de fabrikant, een servicevertegenwoordiger
of gekwalificeerd personeel om risico’s te voorkomen -
risico voor elektrocutie.

A Wend u tot een erkend servicecentrum indien de
stroomkabel vervangen moet worden.

REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD

AWAARSCHUWING: Het is gevaarlijk voor iedereen
behalve erkende techniciom onderhoudswerkzaamheden
of reparaties uit te voeren waarbij beschermkappen
moeten worden verwijderd die bescherming bieden tegen
blootstelling aan de energie van microgolven.

A\ Als de oven niet goed wordt schoongehouden, kan dit
tot aantasting van het ovenoppervlak leiden, hetgeen de
levensduur van het apparaat kan verkorten en mogelijk tot
gevaarlijke situaties kan leiden.

De oven moet regelmatig schoongemaakt worden en
eventuele etensresten moeten verwijderd worden.
AWAARSCHUWING: Het apparaat moet worden
losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet voordat u
installatiewerkzaamheden  uitvoert; gebruik  geen
stoomreinigers - gevaar voor elektrocutie.

& Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen of scherpe
metalen schrapers voor het reinigen van de ruit, aangezien
het glas daardoor bekrast kan raken, waardoor het kan
breken.

&\ Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is afgekoeld, voordat u
reinigings- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert -
gevaar voor brandwonden.

/N WAARSCHUWING: Schakel het apparaat uit vooraleer
de lamp te vervangen - risico voor elektrocutie.
VERWERKING VAN DE VERPAKKING

De verpakking kan volledig gerecycled worden, zoals door het recyclingssymbool
¥ wordt aangegeven.

De diverse onderdelen van de verpakking mogen daarom niet bij het gewone
huisvuil worden weggegooid, maar moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de
plaatselijke voorschriften voor afvalverwerking.




AFDANKEN VAN HUISHOUDELIJKE APPARATUUR

Dit apparaat is vervaardigd van recyclebaar of herbruikbaar materiaal. Dank
het apparaat af in overeenstemming met plaatselijke milieuvoorschriften
voor afvalverwerking. Voor meer informatie over behandeling, terugwinning
en recycling van huishoudelijke apparaten kunt u contact opnemen met uw
plaatselijke instantie, de vuilnisophaaldienst of de winkel waar u dit apparaat
hebt gekocht. Dit apparaat is voorzien van het merkteken volgens de Europese
Richtlijn 2012/19/EU inzake Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten
(AEEA). Door ervoor te zorgen dat dit product correct wordt afgedankt, helpt u
mogelijke schadelijke gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid te voorkomen.

Het symbool E op het product of op de begeleidende documentatie geeft aan
dat dit apparaat niet als huishoudelijk afval behandeld mag worden, maar dat het
ingeleverd moet worden bij een speciaal inzamelingscentrum voor de recycling
van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

TIPS OM ENERGIE TE BESPAREN

Verwarm de oven alleen voor als dit speciaal wordt vermeld in de bereidingstabel
of in het recept. Gebruik donkere, zwart gelakte of geémailleerde bakvormen,
omdat deze de warme beter opnemen. Gerechten die lang in de oven moeten

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

staan, blijven nog doorgaren nadat de oven uitgeschakeld is.
|
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IMPORTANT - A LIRE ET A RESPECTER

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lire attentivement les consignes de
sécurité. Conservez-les a portée pour consultation ultérieure.

Le présent manuel et Iappareil en question contiennent des
consignes de sécurité importantes qui doivent étre observées en
tout temps. Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité si les
consignes de sécurité ne sont pas respectées, en cas de mauvaise
utilisation de I'appareil, ou d'un mauvais réglage des commandes.
A\ Les enfants en bas dge (0-3 ans) doivent étre tenus a Iécart de
I'appareil. Les jeunes enfants (3-8 ans) doivent étre tenus a [écart
de l'appareil sauf sils se trouvent sous surveillance constante. Les
enfants agés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que les personnes présentant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne
possédant ni I'expérience ni les connaissances requises, peuvent
utiliser cet appareil seulement sils sont supervisés, ou si une
personne responsable leur a expliqué |'utilisation sécuritaire et les
dangers potentiels de I'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer
avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et lentretien ne doivent pas étre
exécutés par des enfants sans surveillance.

AN\ AVERTISSEMENT : Lappareil, ainsi que ses parties accessibles,
peuvent atteindre température élevée lors de I'utilisation. Evitez
tout contact avec les éléments chauffants ou la surface intérieure
pendant et apres l'utilisation - vous pourriez vous brdler. Les
enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent étre tenus a I'écart de I'appareil,
amoins détre sous surveillance constante.

\Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance pendant le séchage
des aliments. Si une sonde peut étre utilisée avec l'appareil, utilisez
uniguement la sonde de température recommandée pour ce four
- un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

A\ Gardez les vétements et autres matiéres inflammables loin de
lappareil jusqua ce que toutes les composantes soient
complétement refroidies - un incendie pourrait se déclarer. Soyez
toujours vigilant lorsque vous faites la cuisson avec des aliments
riches en matiére grasse, huile, ou lorsque vous ajoutez de I'alcool
- unincendie pourrait se déclarer. Utilisez des gants pour retirer les
plats et les accessoires. A la fin de la cuisson, ouvrir la porte avec
soin pour permettre a lair chaud ou la vapeur dévacuer
graduellement avec d'accéder la cavité - vous pourriez vous briler.
Evitez dobstruer les évents dair chaud a l'avant du four - un
incendie pourrait se déclarer.

M\Prenez garde de ne pas entrer en collision avec la porte du four
lorsque quielle est ouverte ou en position abaissée.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Si la porte ou les joints détanchéités sont
endommagés, n'utilisez pas le four avant de l'avoir fait réparé -
vous pourriez vous blesser.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne réchauffez pas les liquides et les
aliments dans des récipients hermétiques - les récipients
pourraient exploser. Réchauffer des breuvages dans le four a

micro-ondes peut causer une soudaine ébullition, soyez donc
prudent lorsque vous manipulez le récipient - vous pourriez vous
briler.

{Ne séchez pas d'aliments ou de vétements, et ne réchauffez pas
de coussins chauffants, de chaussons, des éponges, ou autres
articles similaires — un incendie pourrait se déclarer. Lorsque vous
réchauffez des aliments dans des contenants de plastique ou de
papier, ne laissez pas le four sans surveillance - un incendie
pourrait se déclarer.

A\ Le contenu du biberon ou des pots de nourriture pour bébé
doit étre brassé et la température vérifiée - vous pourriez blesser le
bébé. Ne pas cuire des oeufs dans leur coquille ou des oeufs durs -
une explosion pourrait se produire.

A\ Utilisez uniquement des ustensiles pouvant étre utilisés dans
un four a micro-ondes. N'utilisez pas de récipients métalliques -
vous pourriez vous blesser.

A\ Utilisez unigquement une sonde de température recommandés
pour ce four - un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

A\Si vous apercevez de la fumée, éteindre ou débrancher
I'appareil et laisser la porte fermée afin détouffer des flammes
éventuelles.

A\ Sil'appareil est installé & une hauteur de plus de 850 cm du
plancher, prenez soins de ne pas déplacer la plaque tournante
lorsque vous enlevez un récipient — vous pourriez vous blesser.
M Nutilisez pas le four & micro-ondes pour la friture; la
température de I'huile ne peut pas étre controlée.

USAGE AUTORISE

O\ MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil nest pas concu pour étre utilisé
avec un dispositif de mise en marche externe comme une
minuterie ou un systéme de controle a distance.

O\ Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique et peut aussi
étre utilisé dans les endroits suivants : cuisines pour le personnel
dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements de travail ;
dans les fermes ; par les clients dans les hotels, motels, et autres
résidences similaires.

N Aucune autre tilisation nest autorisée (p. ex. pour chauffer des
pieces).

O\ Cet appareil nest pas congu pour un usage professionnel.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil en extérieur.

O\ Neentreposez pas de substances explosives ou inflammables
(p. ex. essence ou bombe aérosol) a lintérieur ou prés de I'appareil
- un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

INSTALLATION

A\ Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires pour déplacer et
installer I'appareil - risque de blessure. Utilisez des gants de
protection pour le déballage et l'installation de I'appareil - vous
risquez de vous couper.




M Uinstallation, incluant I'alimentation en eau (selon le modeéle),
et les connexions électriques, ainsi que les réparations, doivent
étre exécutées par un technicien qualifié. Ne procédez a aucune
réparation ni a aucun remplacement de piece sur l'appareil
autres que ceux spécifiquement indiqués dans le guide
d'utilisation. Gardez les enfants a [écart du site d'installation. Aprés
avoir déballé 'appareil, assurez-vous quil n'a pas été endommagé
pendant le transport. En cas de probleme, contactez le détaillant
ou le service Aprés-vente le plus proche. Une fois installé, gardez le
matériel demballage (sacs en plastique, parties en polystyréne,
etc) hors de la portée des enfants - ils pourraient sétouffer.
Lappareil ne doit pas étre branché a I'alimentation électrique lors
de l'installation - vous pourriez vous électrocuter. Au moment de
linstallation, assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation nest pas
endommagé par lappareil - risque dincendie ou de choc
électrique. Allumez I'appareil uniquement lorsque linstallation est
terminée.

O\ Cet appareil est concu pour étre encastré. Ne I'utilisez pas sans
support et ne pas l'installer dans un meuble. Aprés avoir déballé
I'appareil, assurez-vous que la porte ferme parfaitement.

En cas de probléme, contactez votre revendeur ou le Service
Aprés-Vente le plus proche.

O\ Découpez le contour du meuble avant d'y insérer 'appareil, et
enlevez soigneusement tous les copeaux et la sciure de bois.
Nobstruez pas I'espace minimum entre le plan de travail et le
rebord supérieur du four - vous pourriez vous briler. Retirer le four
de sa base en mousse de polystyrene uniquement au moment de
linstallation.

AN\ Une fois linstallation terminée, 'accés a la partie inférieure de
I'appareil doit étre impossible - vous pourriez vous brdler.

O\ Ne pas installer l'appareil derriére une porte décorative - un
incendie pourrait se déclarer.

ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

A\ La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord avant du four
(visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

A\ 1l doit étre possible de débrancher I'appareil de I'alimentation
électrique en retirant la fiche de la prise de courant si elle est
accessible, ou a l'aide d'un interrupteur multipolaire en amont de
la prise de courant, conformément aux normes de sécurité
électrique nationales.

A\ Utilisez pas de rallonge, de prises multiples ou d'adaptateurs.
Une fois 'installation terminée, |'utilisateur ne devra plus pouvoir
accéder aux composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si
vous étes mouillé ou si vous étes pieds nus. N'utilisez

pas I'appareil si le cable d'alimentation ou la prise de courant est
endommagé(e), si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou
sl a été endommagé ou est tombé.

A\ Sile cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé
avec un cable identique par le fabricant, un représentant du
Service Aprés-vente, ou par toute autre personne qualifiée - vous
pourriez vous électrocuter.

A\ Si le cable dalimentation doit étre remplacé, contactez un
Service Aprés-vente agréé.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

/N AVERTISSEMENT : Il est dangereux pour quiconque autre qu'un
technicien spécialisé d'assurer lentretien ou deffectuer des
réparations impliquant le démontage des panneaux de
protection contre l'exposition a Iénergie des micro-ondes.

A Sile four nest pas maintenue en bonne condition et propre, la
surface pourrait se détériorer et ainsi réduire la durée de vie de
I'appareil et pourrait aussi provoquer une situation dangereuse.
A Le four doit étre nettoyé régulierement et les dépéts de
nourritures enlevés.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint et
débranchez de lalimentation électrique avant d'effectuer le
nettoyage ou lentretien ; n'utilisez jamais un appareil de
nettoyage a vapeur - risque de choc électrique.

O\ Ntilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou de grattoirs métalliques
tranchants pour nettoyer la vitre de la porte, ils peuvent égratigner
|a surface et, a la longue, briser le verre.

A Laissez refroidir I'appareil avant de le nettoyer ou effectuer
I'entretien - vous pourriez vous brler.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Eteindre I'appareil avant de remplacer
I'ampoule - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

MISE AU REBUT DES MATERIAUX D’'EMBALLAGE

Les matériaux d'emballage sont entierement recyclables comme l'indique le
symbole de recyclage ¥p .

Les différentes parties de I'emballage doivent donc étre jetées de maniére
responsable et en totale conformité avec les réglementations des autorités
locales régissant la mise au rebut de déchets. i

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS ELECTROMENAGERS

Cet appareil est fabriqué a partir de matériaux recyclables ou réutilisables.
Mettez-le au rebut en vous conformant aux reglements locaux en matiére
délimination des déchets. Pour toute information supplémentaire sur le
traitement et le recyclage des appareils électroménagers, contactez le service
local compétent, le service de collecte des déchets ménagers ou le magasin
ou vous avez acheté I'appareil. Cet appareil porte le symbole conformément a
la Directive européenne 2012/19/UE concernant les déchets d‘équipements
électriques et électroniques (DEEE). En vous assurant que I'appareil est mis au
rebut correctement, vous pouvez aider a éviter d'éventuelles conséquences
négatives sur l'environnement et la santé humaine.

Le symbole g sur le produit ou sur la documentation qui I'accompagne
indique qu'il ne doit pas étre traité comme un déchet domestique, mais doit
étre remis a un centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des appareils
électriques et électroniques.

REPRISE A DEPOSER A DEPQSER

Cet appareil ALALIVRAISON  EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

et ses accessoires

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

CONSEILS RELATIFS A LECONOMIE D’ENERGIE

Préchauffez le four uniquement si le tableau de cuisson ou votre recette le
demande. Utilisez des plaques de cuisson foncés, laqués ou émaillés, car ils
absorbent mieux la chaleur. Les aliments nécessitant un temps de cuisson
plus long continueront a cuire méme si le four est éteint.




NORME DI SICUREZZA

|
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IMPORTANTE: DA LEGGERE E OSSERVARE

Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le seguenti
normedisicurezza.Conservarle pereventualiconsultazioni
successive.

Queste istruzioni e lapparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e osservare
sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi responsabilita che
derivi dalla mancata osservanza delle presenti istruzioni di
sicurezza, da usi impropri dell'apparecchio o da errate
impostazioni dei comandi.

M Tenere i bambini di etd inferiore a 3 anni lontani
dallapparecchio. Senza la sorveglianza costante di un
adulto tenere anche l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di eta compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. | bambini di eta
superiore agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacita
fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali e le persone che non abbiano
esperienza o conoscenza dellapparecchio potranno
utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o quando siano state
istruite  sull'utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio e siano
consapevoli deirischi del suo utilizzo. Vietare ai bambini di
giocare con l'apparecchio. | bambini non devono eseguire
operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione dell'apparecchio
senza la sorveglianza di un adulto.

M\ AVVERTENZA: Lapparecchio e i suoi componenti
accessibili possono diventare molto caldi durante l'uso.
Non toccare le resistenze o le superfici interne con
I'apparecchio in funzione, per evitare rischi di ustioni.
Tenere lontanii bambini di eta inferiore agli 8 anni,a meno
che non siano costantemente sorvegliati.

M\ Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio incustodito durante
I'essiccazione deglialimenti.Sel'apparecchio e predisposto
per l'uso diuna termosonda, usare soloi tipi ditermosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il rischio di
incendi.

&\ Non avvicinare allapparecchio stoffe o altri materiali
infiammabili fino a che tutti i componenti non si siano
completamente raffreddati, per evitare il rischio diincendi.
Sorvegliare continuamente la cottura degli alimenti ricchi
digrasso o olio o le cotture con aggiunta di alcolici, perché
gueste preparazioni comportano un rischio di incendio.
Usare guanti da forno per estrarre tegami e accessori. Alla
fine della cottura, aprire lo sportello con cautela, lasciando
defluire gradualmente l'aria o il vapore prima di accedere
al vano del forno per evitare possibili rischi di ustioni. Non
ostruire le aperture di sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore
del forno, perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.

A\ Fareattenzione quando la porta del forno &in posizione
aperta o abbassata, per evitare di urtarla.
£AVVERTENZA: Se la porta o le guarnizioni sono
danneggiate, prima diriutilizzare il forno & necessario farlo
riparare per non incorrere in lesioni personali.

ﬁ AVVERTENZA: Non riscaldare alimenti o liquidi in
contenitori sigillati, per evitare possibili rischi di esplosione.
IIriscaldamento delle bevande puo causare un'ebollizione

tardiva; prestare la dovuta attenzione nel maneggiare i
recipienti onde evitare rischi di ustioni.

M\ Non utilizzare I'apparecchio per asciugare alimenti o
capi di abbigliamento o per riscaldare cuscini termici,
pantofole, spugne e oggetti simili; queste operazioni
potrebbero creare rischi di incendio. Durante il
riscaldamento di alimenti in contenitori di plastica o carta,
sorvegliare il forno per evitare il rischio di incendi.
MQuando si riscaldano biberon o vasetti di
omogeneizzati, agitare o mescolare il contenuto e
controllare la temperatura prima di servirli, per evitare
rischi di ustioni. Non riscaldare le uova nel guscio o le uova
intere gia cotte, perché potrebbero scoppiare.

A\ Utilizzare soltanto utensili adatti ai forni a microonde.
Non utilizzare contenitori metallici per evitare il rischio di
lesioni.

M\ Usare solo i tipi di termosonda raccomandati per
Xesto forno, per evitare possibili rischi di incendio.

Se si nota del fumo, spegnere il forno o staccare la
spina di alimentazione e tenere lo sportello chiuso per
evitare possibili fiammate.

A\ Se 'apparecchio & installato a un‘altezza di oltre 850 cm
dal pavimento, fare attenzione a non spostare il piatto
girevole durante l'estrazione del contenitore, per evitare
possibili rischi di lesioni.

&\ Non usare il forno a microonde per cucinare piatti fritti
perché & impossibile controllare la temperatura dell'olio.
USO CONSENTITO

N\ ATTENZIONE: I'apparecchio non & destinato ad essere
messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo di
commutazione esterno, ad esempio un temporizzatore, o
attraverso un sistema di comando a distanza separato.
M\ l'apparecchio & destinato alluso domestico e ad
applicazioni analoghe, quali:aree di cucina peril personale
di negozi, uffici e altri contesti lavorativi; agriturismi;
camere di hotel, motel, bed & breakfast e altri ambienti
residenziali.

M\ Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad es., il riscaldamento di
ambienti).

&\ Questo apparecchio non & destinato ad applicazioni
professionali. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio allaperto.
MNon conservare sostanze esplosive  oppure
inflammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o bombolette
spray) allinterno o in prossimita dell'apparecchio, per
evitare il pericolo di incendi.

INSTALLAZIONE

I\ Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali, 'apparecchio
deve essere movimentato e installato da due o piu
persone. Per le operazioni di disimballaggio e installazione
utilizzare i guanti protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

A\ Uinstallazione, comprendente anche eventuali raccordi
per l'alimentazione idrica e i collegamenti elettrici, e gli
interventi di riparazione devono essere eseguiti da
personale qualificato. Non riparare o sostituire qualsiasi




parte dell'apparecchio se non specificatamente richiesto
nel manuale d'uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal luogo
dell'installazione. Dopo aver disimballato I'apparecchio,
controllare che I'apparecchio non sia stato danneggiato
durante il trasporto. In caso di problemi, contattare il
rivenditore o il Servizio Assistenza di zona. A installazione
completata, conservare il materiale di imballaggio (parti
in plastica, polistirolo, ecc) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare il rischio di soffocamento. Per evitare rischi di
scosse elettriche, prima di procedere all'installazione
scollegare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica. Durante
linstallazione, accertarsi che lapparecchio non possa
danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione e causare cosi rischi
di scosse elettriche. Attivare I'apparecchio solo dopo avere
completato la procedura di installazione.

&\ Questo apparecchio & realizzato per l'installazione a
incasso.Non utilizzarlo perl'installazioneliberaoall'interno
di un mobile chiuso.

Dopo aver disimballato l'apparecchio, accertarsi che lo
sportello dell'apparecchio si chiude correttamente.

In caso di problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza.

M\ Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile prima
di inserire l'apparecchio, avendo cura di rimuovere trucioli
o residui di segatura.

Non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra il piano di
lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno, perché in tal caso
potrebbe crearsi un rischio di incendio.

Non rimuovere il forno dalla base di polistirolo fino al
momento dell'installazione.

M\ La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve essere piti
accessibile dopo linstallazione, per evitare il rischio di
ustioni.

M Non installare l'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo, per evitare possibili rischi di incendio.
AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

M a targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo frontale del
forno (visibile a porta aperta).

M Deve essere possibile scollegare I'apparecchio dalla
rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa € accessibile,
o tramite un interruttore multipolare installato a monte
della presa nel rispetto dei regolamenti elettrici vigenti;
inoltre, la messa a terra dell'apparecchio deve essere
conforme alle norme di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

M Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple o
adattatori.Unavoltaterminatal'installazione,icomponenti
elettrici non devono pil essere accessibili. Non utilizzare
I'apparecchio quando si & bagnati oppure a piedi nudi.
Non accendere I'apparecchio se il cavo di alimentazione o
la spina sono danneggiati, se si osservano anomalie di
funzionamento o se l'apparecchio € caduto o & stato
danneggiato.

X

A\ Seiil cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato, deve essere
sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal produttore, da un
centro di assistenza autorizzato o da un tecnico qualificato
per evitare situazioni di pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.
&\ Perla sostituzione del cavo dialimentazione, contattare
un centro di assistenza autorizzato.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

N AVVERTENZA: & pericoloso per qualunque persona
non qualificata effettuare operazioni di assistenza o
riparazione che comportino la rimozione dei pannelli di
copertura, in quanto tali pannelli forniscono la protezione
necessaria contro l'energia delle microonde.

M La mancata esecuzione delle operazioni di pulizia
periodiche puo provocare deterioramenti della superficie,
che possono influenzare negativamente la durata
dell'apparecchio e causare situazioni di pericolo.

A\ Pulire regolarmente il forno ed eliminare di volta in
volta i residui di cottura.

&\ AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione, prima
di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione accertarsi che
I'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato dall'alimentazione
elettrica; inoltre, non usare in nessun caso pulitrici a getto
di vapore.

&\ Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti metallici
per pulire la porta del forno in vetro, in quanto potrebbero
graffiarne la superficie e causarne la frantumazione.

O\ Attendere che I'apparecchio si sia raffreddato prima di
eseguire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia 0 manutenzione,
per evitare possibili rischi di ustione.

AN AVVERTENZA: Spegnere lapparecchio prima di
sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di scosse
elettriche.

SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO

Il materiale di imballaggio é riciclabile al 100% ed & contrassegnato dal simbolo
delriciclaggio €1’p
Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente

e in stretta osservanza delle norme stabilite dalle autorita locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI

Questo prodotto e stato fabbricato con materialericiclabile oriutilizzabile. Smaltire
il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul
trattamento, il recupero e il riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare I'ufficio
locale competente, il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso
il quale il prodotto é stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio & contrassegnato in
conformita alla Direttiva Europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche
ed Elettroniche (RAEE). Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito in modo
corretto, l'utente contribuisce a prevenire le conseguenze negative per 'ambiente
elasalute.

Il simbolo == sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica
che questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico, bensi
conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche.

CONSIGLI PERIL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO

Preriscaldare il forno solo se specificato nella tabella di cottura o nellaricetta. Usare
teglie laccate o smaltate in colori scuri, in quanto assorbono il calore in modo piu
efficiente. Gli alimenti che richiedono tempi di cottura lunghi continueranno
comungue a cuocere anche a forno spento.
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